DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, 100330-WS
PAGE 80

E. Adjustments to Salaries and Wages

In its filing, the Utility reflected total Salaries and Wages - Employees expense of
$951,821 and $546,749 for water and wastewater, respectively. However, we find that
adjustments are necessary to Salaries and Wages Employees expense related to corporate
development and acquisitions and to AUF's requested normalization and pro forma increases

(I) Corporate Development and Acguisitions

In response to our staff's data requests, AUF agreed that the $3,869 related to the salary
of the Senior Vice President of Corporate Development should be treated below-the-line because
it is related to the acquisitions of new systems which shall be borne by shareholders. This
below-the-line treatment is consistent with our decision in the Utility's last rate case.73 The
allocated share for the Utility's system in this instant case is $714. Accordingly, salaries and
wages shall be reduced by $714. A corresponding adjustment shall be made to reduce Payroll
Taxes by $55.

(2) Normalization and Pro Forma Increases

In its MFRs, AUF requested the following increases in Salaries and Wages expense:

Normalization Pro Forma Total
. Net Terminations & New Hires $46,601 $136,910 $183,511

4% Wage Increase - Direct 50,109 41,338 91,447
4% Wage Increase Admin. 31,033 41,753 72,786
Market -Based Study Increase 0 60,670 60,670 •

Total $127743 $280,671 I $408.414

However, as noted earlier in this Order, the Utility has stipulated to an adjustment to
reduce its requested amount for net terminations & new hires by $100,087. This represents a
revised requested amount of$83,424, compared to its initial request of$183,511.

With regard to its requested salary increases totaling $221,125, in light of the economic
climate in Florida and throughout the U.S., we find that no increase is reasonable. Accordingly,
Salaries and Wages - Employees expense shall be reduced by the requested increase of
$221,125. A corresponding adjustment shall be made to reduce Payroll Taxes by $16,916.

[…]

$26,952,309
$0
$0

$42,709,907
$50,700

$2,192,385
.$1l,905.301

($13,447,035) $13,505,274 37.16% 5.10% 1.89%
0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
(21,228,937) 21,320,877 58.66% 9.67% 5.67%

(33,594) 50,700 0.14% 6.00% 0.01%
14,449 1,470,921 4.05% 0.00% 0.00%

($34,695.117) $36,347,772 100.00% 7.58%

($14,656,039) $12,296,270 36.14% 5.10% 1.84%
$0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

(23,224,655) 19,485,252 57.27% 9.42% 5.40%
$0 50,700 0.l5% 6.00% 0.01%
$0 2,192,385 6.44% 0.00% 0.00%

W,880,694) $34,024,607 100.00% 7.25%

LOW HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 8.67% 10.61%

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 6.82% 7.97%

-­ .... _­ .... __ .... __ ... __ ..... ­ _ ..... ­ ..... _._ .... _._ .... _.­ .... __ .... __ .....__ .... __ .... _ .... _ .. _ .... _ ....._ ..... ­

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, l00330-WS
PAGE 166

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA, INC Schedule 2

SUMMARY OF Test Year Utility Utility Utility Commission Commission Commission Commission
OPERATING REVENUES Per Requested Requested Requested Adjusted Approved Approved Approved

BY RATE BAND & SYSTEM Utilit $ Increase % Increase Rev. Re . Test Year $ Increase % Increase Rev. Re .

Water Rate Band 1 $2,275,576 $590,657 25.96% $2,866,233 $2,298,932 $284,726 12.39% $2,583,658

Water Rate Band 2 1,219,629 400,459 32.83% $1,620,088 1,225,794 250,140 20.41% 1,475,934

Water Rate Band 3 910,056 6,587 0.72% $916,643 923,168 (6,525) -0.71% 916,643

Water Rate Band 4 3,618,129 1,454,330 40.20% $5,072,459 3,704,439 1,111,419 30.00% 4,815,858

Breeze HiII- Water 30,232 36,525 120.82% 66,757 30,436 32,721 107.51% 63,157

Fairways - Water 136,226 73,075 53.64% 209,301 133,846 44,311 33.11% 178,157
Peace River - Water 65,818 45,228 68.72% 111,046 67,421 33,301 49.39% 100,722

TOTAL WATER $8.255,666 $2.606.861 31.58% rul.862.517 18.114,036 $1.750,093 20.87% $10.~J22

Wastewater Rate Band 1 $375,720 $151,076 40.21% $526,796 $375,191 $104,835 27.94% $480,026

Wastewater Rate Band 2 3,360,115 556,647 16.57% $3,916,762 3,523,117 154,797 4.39% 3,677,914

Wastewater Rate Band 3 401,648 523,730 130.40% $925,378 419,167 491,227 117.19% 910,394
Wastewater Rate Band 4 490,352 70,073 14.29% $560,425 533,538 (36,983) -6.93% 496,555
Breeze HiII- Wastewater 35,049 60,183 171.71% 95,232 35,486 30,457 85.83% 65,943

Fairways - Wastewater 79,634 115,633 145.21% 195,267 79,922 101,582 127.10% 181,504

Peace River - Wastewater 82,013 21,614 26.35% 103,627 83,509 14,473 17.33% 97,982

TOTAL WASTEWATER $4.824.531 $1.498,956 31.07% $6.323.487 $5,049,930 $860.ID 17.04% $5.910.317

TOTAL WATER AND WASTEWATER $13,080,197 $4,105,817 31.39% $17,186,014 $13,433,266 $2,{210,480 $I {2.044,446

ORDER NO. PSC-I1-02S6-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, I00330-WS
PAGE 167

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, lO0330-WS
PAGE 168

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Water Band 1 Schedule 3-C

Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 100330-WS
Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Explanation Water Wastewater

Plant In Service
I Appropriate Pro Forma Plant Net of Retirements. ($239,872) $0

2 Appropriate Allocated Plant from Affiliate. (35,117) Q

Total ($274,988) $.0

Non-used and Useful
Reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. ~W $.0

Accumulated Depreciation
1 Appropriate Pro Forma Accum. Depr. ($24,174) $0

[…]

2 Appropriate Allocated Plant from Affiliate.
Total

Non-used and Useful

Reflect net non-used and useful adjustment.

Accumulated Depreciation
Appropriate Pro Forma Accum. Depr.

2 Appropriate Allocated Accum. Depr. from Affiliate.
Total

Working Capital
Appropriate Other Deferred Debits.

2 Appropriate Accrued Taxes.
3 Deferred Rate Case Expense.

Total

Schedule 3-C

Docket No. lOO330-WS

Water Wastewater

($103,406) $0
(9,733) Q

Wll.J39) $Q

($30,308) $Q

$42,748 $0
4,032 Q

$46,780 $0

$1,512 $0
(124,236) °10,588 Q

($112,136) $Q

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, lOO330-WS
PAGE 174

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Water Band 2 Schedule 4-A

Statement of Water Operations Docket No. 100330-WS

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Commission Commission Commission Commission

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Descr!2!ion Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

2

Operating Revenues:

Operating Expenses

Operation & Maintenance

$1,219,629

$693,596

$400,459

$115,399

$1,620,088

$808,995

($394,294)

($60,128)

$1,225,794

$748,867

$250,140

20.41%

$1,475,934

$748,867

3 Depreciation 142,446 32,326 174,772 (20,533) 154,239 154,239

4 Amortization 0 9,125 9,125 0 9,125 9,125

5 Taxes Other Than Income 210,070 (32,147) 177,923 (29,136) 148,787 11,256 160,044

6 Income Taxes 66,934 76,751 143,685 (108,465) 35,220 89,892 125,112

7 Total Operating Expense $Ull,Q-16 $2QL454 $1,314,500 ($218,2fj1) $1,096,239 $IQlJ48 $1,197,387

8 Operating Income $106,583 $199,005 $305.588 ($176,033) $129~ $148,992 m.8~

9 Rate Base $3,842,8.@ $4.052,060 $3,843.256 $.3,843.256

10

L
Rate of Return 2,77% 7.54% 3.37% 7.25%

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, 100330-WS
PAGE 175

I Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Water Band 2

Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 100330-WS

ExplanatiQn Water Wastewater

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase. ($394,294) $.Q

[…]

2" $0.00 $0.00 $141.24 $148.15 $4.15 $2.15
3" $0.00 $0.00 $282.49 $296.30 $8.30 $4.29
4" $0.00 $0.00 $441.39 $462.98 $12.97 $6.71

Gallonage Charge RS Tier One $0.00 $0.00 $6.49 $6.20 $0.17 $0.09
Gallonage Charge RS Tier Two $0.00 $0.00 $9.73 $9.30 $0.26 $0.13
Gallonage Charge RS Tier Three $0.00 $0.00 $12.98 $12.39 $0.35 $0.18

Private Fire Protection
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:
2" $10.86 $12.61 $11.77 $12.35 $0.35 $0.18
3" $21.72 $25.22 $23.54 $24.69 $0.69 $0.36
4" $33,94 $39.41 $36.78 $38.58 $1.08 $0.56
6" $67.89 $78.81 $73.57 $77.16 $2.16 $1.12
8" $108.61 $126.09 $117.70 $123.46 $3.46 $1.79
10" $156.14 $181.27 $169.20 $177.47 $4.97 $2.57

T~Rical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter
3,000 Gallons $27.75 $32.20 $37.13 $37.12
5,000 Gallons $35.39 $41.06 $50.11 $49.52
10,000 Gallons $59.24 $68.76 $95.52 $92.92

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, 100330-WS
PAGE 177

r-

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Water Band 3

Schedule of Water Rate Base

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Description

Test Year

Per

Utility

Utility

Adjust­

ments

Adjusted

Test Year

Per Utility

Schedule 3-A

Docket No. 100330-WS

Commission Commission

Adjust- Adjusted

ments Test Year

Plant in Service $1,796,771 $189,991 $1,986,762 ($12,004) $1,974,758

2 Land and Land Rights 32,752 0 32,752 0 32,752

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 (38,983) (38,983) 4,056 (34,927)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (552,604) (54,170) (606,774) 10,765 (596,009)

5 CIAC (436,206) 0 (436,206) 0 (436,206)

6 Amortization ofCIAC 211,746 0 211,746 0 211,746

7 Working Capital Allowance Q 225,478 225.478 (70,030) 155,448

8 Rate Base $J,052A52 $3223J6 $l,li4,775 ($67.213) $1.307.562

I

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, 100330-WS
PAGE 178

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Water Band 3 Schedule 3~C
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 4/30/10

ExplQnation

Docket No. 100330-WS

Water Wastewater

1

2

Plant In Service
Appropriate Pro Fonna Plant Net of Retirements.
Appropriate Allocated Plant from Affiliate.

Total

$1,910
(13,914)

($12,004)

$0

Q
£Q

Non-used and Useful
Reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. ~ £Q

2

Accumulated Depreciation
Appropriate Pro Fonna Accum. Depr.
Appropriate Allocated Accum. Depr. from Affiliate.

Total

$4,947

5,818
$10,765

$0

Q
£Q

2

3

Working Capital
Appropriate Other Deferred Debits.
Appropriate Accrued Taxes.

Deferred Rate Case Expense.

$936
(76,875)

5,910
($70.030)

$0
0

Q

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, l00330-WS
PAGE 179

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Water Band 3

Statement of Water Operations
Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Test Year
Per

Descri tion Utili

Utility

Adjust­
ments

Adjusted
Test Year
Per Utili

Commission
Adjust­

ments

Commission
Adjusted
Test Year

Schedule 4-A

Docket No. 100330-WS

Commission Commission
Revenue Revenue
Increase Re uirement

2

Operating Revenues:

Operating Expenses

Operation & Maintenance

$910,056

$565,731

$6,587

$65,967

$916,643

$631,698

$6,525

$78,683

$923,168

$710,381

($6,525)

-0.71%

$916,643

$710,381

3 Depreciation 36,515 27,206 63,721 (12,675) 51,046 51,046

4 Amortization ° 2,275 2,275 0 2,275 2,275

5 Taxes Other Than Income 65,436 428 65,864 (920) 64,944 (294) 64,651

6 Income Taxes 93,496 (44,565) 48,931 (22,476) 26,455 (2,345) 24,111

7 Total Operating Expense $76 l,l78 $51,311 $812,489 $42,614 $855,103 ($2,638) $852,464

8 Operating Income $148,878 (~.724) $104.154 ($36,0j2) $68,065 ($3,887) $64,179

9 Rate Base $1.052.459 $1,374.775 $1.307.562 $1,307,5.62

10 Rate of Return 14.15% 4,91%

I

ORDER NO. PSC-II-02S6-P AA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, 100330-WS
PAGE 180

Aqua Utilities Florida. Inc. - Water Band 3 Schedule 4-C

Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 100330-WS

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Explanation .. Water Wastewater

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase. .$.Q

Operation and Maintenance Expense
Agreed Upon Audit Adjustments. ($14,060) $0

2 Adjustment to Disallow Fines and Penalties. (15) 0

3 Appropriate Allocated O&M Exp. from Affiliates. (6,871) 0

[…]

Appropriate Pro Fonna Plant Net ofRetirements.
Affiliate Audit Adjustment.

Total

Non-used and Useful
Reflect net non-used and useful adjustment.

Accumulated Depreciation
Appropriate Pro Fonna Accum Depr.
Appropriate Allocated Accum. Depr. From Affiliate.

Total

Working Capital

Appropriate Other Deferred Debits.
Appropriate Accrued Taxes.
Deferred Rate Case Expense.

Total

$0 ($9,224)

0 (8,759)
$.Q ($17.983)

$.Q ($5.6921

$0 ($12,936)

Q 3,661
$.Q ($9.275)

$0 $621

0 (51,002)

Q 3,390
$.Q ($46,221)

ORDER NO. PSC-11-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, lOO330-WS
PAGE 189

~...

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Wastewater Band 1

Statement of Wastewater Operations

Schedule 4-B

Docket No. lOO330-WS

Description

Test Year

Per
Utility

Utility

Adjust­
ments

Adjusted

Test Year
Per Utility

Commission

Adjust­
ments

Commission

Adjusted
Test Year

Commission

Revenue
Increase

Commission

Revenue
Requirement

2

Operating Revenues:

Operating Expenses
Operation & Maintenance

$375,720

$329,918

$151,076

$45,771

$526,796

$375,689

($151,605)

($22,185)

$375,191

$353,504

$104,835

27.94%

~480,026

$353,504

3 Depreciation 5,577 20,252 25,829 ($9,093) 16,736 16,736

4 Amortization 0 3,423 3,423 $0 3,423 3,423

5 Taxes Other Than Income 23,402 15,504 38,906 ($7,701) 31,205 4,718 35,923

6 Income Taxes 6,490 20,015 26,505 (42,346) -15,841 37,674 21,833

7 Total Operating Expense 365,387 104,965 470,352 (81,326) 389,026 42,392 431A 18

8 Operating Income $lOJll $46,lll $56,444 ($70,272) :.$13,835 $62,443 $48.608

9 Rate Base $500.623 $750.530 $670,673 $670,673

10 Rate of Return :2.06% 7.25%

ORDER NO. PSC-II-02S6-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, 100330-WS
PAGE 190

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Wastewater Band 1 Schedule 4-C

Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 100330-WS

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

lanation Water Wastewater

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase. $0 ($151,605)

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Agreed Upon Audit Adjustments. $0 ($6,382)

2 Adjustment to Disallow Fines and Penalties. 0 (10)

[…]

Accumulated Depreciation

Appropriate Pro Fonna Accum Depr.

Appropriate Allocated Accum. Depr. From Affiliate.

Total

2

3
4

5

Working Capital

Agreed Upon Audit Adjustments.

Appropriate Other Deferred Debits.

Appropriate Accrued Taxes.

Deferred Rate Case Expense.

Regulatory Asset Adjustment.

Total

Water

Schedule 3-C
Docket No. 100330-WS

Wastewater

$0 ($359,540)

Q (11 ,593)
$.Q ($371.134)

$Q $.160,093

$.Q Ci7B,098)

$0 $125,161

Q 4,768
$.Q $129,929

$0 $79,006

0 2,593

0 (212,998)

Q 28,769

Q (35.273)

$..Q ($J31,2Q3)

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, lOO330-WS
PAGE 194

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Wastewater Band 2

Statement of Wastewater Operations

Test Year Ended 4/30/10r---------­
Test Year

Per

Description Utility

Utility

Adjust­

ments

Adjusted

Test Year

Per Utility

Commission

Adjust­

ments

Commission

Adjusted

Test Year

Schedule 4-B

Docket No. 100330-WS

Commission Commission

Revenue Revenue

Increase Requirement

2

Operating Revenues:

Operating Expenses

Operation & Maintenance

$3,360,115

$1,836,745

~556,647

$184,348

~3,916,762

$2,021,093

($393,645)

($76,847)

~3,523, 117

$1,944,246

$154,797

4.39%

$3,677,914

$1,944,246

3 Depreciation 439,738 119,387 559,125 (51,752) 507,373 507,373

4 Amortization ° 11 ,604 11,604 0 11,604 11,604

5 Taxes Other Than Income 225,313 117,092 342,405 (28,452) 313,953 6,966 320,918

6 Income Taxes 331.096 (16,813) 314,283 en.,891) 221,392 55,629 277,021

7 Total Operating Expense 2,832,892 415,618 3,248,510 (249,942) 2,998,568 62,595 3,061,162

8 Operating Income $527.223 li41Jl29 $668.252 ($143,703) $524,549 $22,202 $6J6,751

9 Rate Base $6,910.314 S8Jill6.149 ~61.6 $8.509.636

10 Rate of Return

ORDER NO. PSC-11-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, 100330-WS
PAGE 195

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Wastewater Band 2 Schedule 4-C
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 100330-WS
Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Explanation Water Wastewater

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase. $U ($393.645)

Operation and Maintenance EXI!ense
Agreed Upon Audit Adjustments. $0 ($84,541)

2 Excessive 1&1 Adjustment 0 (994)

[…]

Explanation Water Wastewater

2

1
2

2
3
4

Plant In Service
Appropriate Pro Forma Plant Net of Retirements.
Affiliate Audit Adjustment.

Total

Accumulated Depreciation
Appropriate Pro Forma Accum Depr.
Appropriate Allocated Accum. Depr, From Affiliate.

Total

Working Capital
Appropriate Other Deferred Debits.
Appropriate Accrued Taxes.
Deferred Rate Case Expense.
Regulatory Asset Adjustment.

Total

$0 ($124,748)

Q (29,667)

SO ($154.415)

$0 ($8,097)

Q 12,477

~

$0 $336

0 (27,600)

Q 2,629

Q 35.273

1Q $1O,63a
i

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, lOO330-WS
PAGE 199

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Wastewater Band 3

Statement of Wastewater Operations

Schedule 4-B

Docket No. 100330-WS

Description

Test Year

Per
Utility

Utility

Adjust­

ments

Adjusted

Test Year

Per Utility

Comm'n

Adjust­

ments

Commission

Adjusted

Test Year

Commission

Revenue

Increase

Commission

Revenue

Requirement

2

Operating Revenues:

Operating Expenses
Operation & Maintenance

$401,648

$365,583

$523,730

$11,692

$925,378

$377,275

($506,211)

($77,168)

$419,167

$300,107

$491,227

117.19%
~910,394

$300,107

3 Depreciation 124,914 14,149 139,063 (14,912) 124,151 124,151

4 Amortization 0 871 871 109,070 109,941 109,941

5 Taxes Other Than Income 21,394 81,175 102,569 (25,281) 77,288 22,105 99,393

6 Income Taxes (42,526) 140,310 97,784 (188,521) (90,737) 176,530

7 Total Operating Expense 469,365 248.197 717,562 096,812) 520,750 198,636 719,386

8 Operating Income $27~dll $207.816 ($J!l2>-399) ($101.583) $292.591 $191.008

9 Rate Base $2.528.640 $2,635.43J $2.635.431

10 Rate of Return 7.49% -3.85% 7.25%

ORDER NO. PSC-II-02S6-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, 100330-WS
PAGE 200

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Wastewater Band 3
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 4/30/10
Explanation Water

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 100330-WS

Wastewater

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase. $0 ($506.211)

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

8
9
10
II
12
13
14
15
16

Ogeration and Maintenance Exgense

Agreed Upon Audit Adjustments.

Excessive 1&1 Adjustment

Adjustment to Disallow Fines and Penalties.

[…]

$65.61
$94.31

$0.39
$0.58
$0.97
$1.94
$3.11
$6.21
$9.71

$19.42
$31.07
$44.67

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons $10.78 $12.40 $11.43 $11.12 $0.25 $0.12

Flat Rate Residential
Jungle Den
Lake Gibson Estates

$39.73
$83.33

$45.69
$95.84

$0.00
$0.00

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

Flat Rate General Service
Lake Gibson Estates $518.69 $596.54 $0.00 N/A N/A N/A

Proposed Residential Flat Rate
Proposed General Service Flat Rate
Reuse per Sprinkler Head

$73.91
$475.78

$0.50

$62.93
$120.16

$0.50

$1.44
$2.74
$0.01

$0.68
$1.30
$0.01

3,000 Gallons
5,000 Gallons
10,000 Gallons
(Wastewater Gallonage Cap - 6,000 Gallons)

Tl::l!ical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter
$56.38 $64.84 $66.46 $63.76
$74.36 $85.52 $85.52 $82.30
$83.35 $95.86 $95.05 $91.57

I

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, 100330-WS
PAGE 202

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Wastewater Band 4

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Description

Test Year

Per

Utili~

Utility

Adjust­

ments

Adjusted

Test Year

Per Utility

Schedule 3-B

Docket No. 100330-WS

Commission Commission

Adjust- Adjusted

ments Test Year

Plant in Service $2,683,843 $260,253 $2,944,096 ($217,445) $2,726,651

2 Land and Land Rights 149,000 0 149,000 0 149,000

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 (113,923) (113,923) (45,181) (159,104)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (1,174,028) (17,559) (1,191,587) (16,053) (1,207,640)

5 CIAC (620,692) 0 (620,692) 0 (620,692)

6 Amortization ofCIAC 382,728 0 382,728 0 382,728

7 Working Capital Allowance Q 68,270 68,270 2,673 70,943

8 Rate Base $1.420.851 $197,041 $1.617,892 ($276.006) $1.341.886

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, 100330-WS
PAGE 203

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Wastewater Band 4

Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Explanation

I

2

Plant In Service

Appropriate Pro Fonna Plant Net of Retirements.
Affiliate Audit Adjustment.

Total

Non-used and Useful
Reflect net non-used and useful adjustment.

Accumulated Depreciation
1 Appropriate Pro Fonna Accum Depr.
2 Appropriate Allocated Accum. Depr. From Affiliate.

Total

Working Capital
1 Appropriate Other Deferred Debits.

2 Appropriate Accrued Taxes.

3 Deferred Rate Case Expense.

Total

Water

$0

Q
$Q

$1l

$0

Q
$Q

$0

0

Q
$0

Schedule 3-C

Docket No. 100330-WS

Wastewater

($216,878)
(567)

($2,17.445)

!1:tiU 81)

($16,290)
236

($16.053)

$54

(4,403)
7,022

~

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, 100330-WS
PAGE 204

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Wastewater Band 4

Statement of Wastewater Operations

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Test Year

Per

Description Utility

Utility

Adjust­

ments

Adjusted

Test Year

Per Utility

Commission

Adjust­

ments

Commission

Adjusted

Test Year

Schedule 4-B

Docket No. 100330-WS

Commission Commission

Revenue Revenue

Increase Requirement

Operating Revenues: $490,352 $70,073 $560,425 ($26,887) $533,538 ($36,983) $496,555

2
Operating Expenses

Operation & Maintenance $268,984 $6,979 $275,963 ($5,159) $270,804

-6.93%

$270,804

3 Depreciation 25,126 10,878 36,004 (12,162) 23,842 23,842

4 Amortization 0 817 817 0 817 817

5 Taxes Other Than Income 48,154 19,329 67,483 (5,666) 61,817 (1,664) 60,152

6 Income Taxes 57,125 ill 57,656 (682) 56,974 (13,291) 43,683

7 Total Operating Expense 399,389 38,534 437,923 (23,669) 414,254 (14,955) 399,299

8 Operating Income $90.963 $31.539 $122.502 ($3.218) $119,284 ($22.028) $97,256

9 Rate Base $1.420,851 $1.617.892 $1 ,341 ,886 $1.341.886

10 Rate of Return 6.40% 7.57% 8.89% 7.25%

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, 100330-WS
PAGE 205

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Wastewater Band 4 Schedule 4-C
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 100330-WS
Test Year Ended 4130/10

Explanation Water Wastewater

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Agreed Upon Audit Adjustments.

2 Adjustment to Disallow Fines and Penalties.
3 Affiliate Audit Adjustment.
4 Sludge Hauling Expense Adj.

5 Contractual Services Accounting Adjustment

[…]

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons $11.25 $11.25

General Service Wastewater Only

Proposed Residential Flat Rate
Proposed General Service Flat Rate

Reuse per Sprinkler Head $0.10 $0.10

$37.87 $77.92

$9.53 $7.84

$37.87 $77.92

$56.81 $116.89
$94.68 $194.81

$189.36 $389.62
$302.97 $623.39
$605.94 $1,246.77
$946.78 $1,948.08

$1,893.57 $3,896.17
$3,029.70 $6,233.87

$4,355.20 $8,96l.l8

$11.43 $9.41

$73.91 N/A
$475.78 N/A

$0.50 $0.50

Ty~ical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter
3,000 Gallons $103.58 $103.58 $66.46 $101.44
5,000 Gallons $122.32 $122.32 $85.52 $117.12
10,000 Gallons $131.69 $131.69 $95.05 $124.96
(Wastewater Gallonage Cap - 6,000 Gallons)

N/A $0.42

N/A $0.04

N/A $0.42
N/A $0.63
N/A $1.04
N/A $2.09
N/A $3.34
N/A $6.69
N/A $10.45
N/A $20.89
N/A $33.43
N/A $48.05

N/A $0.05

N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A $0.01

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080l21-WS, 100330-WS
PAGE 207

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Breeze Hill Schedule 3-A

Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 100330-WS

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Commission Commission

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Descri don Utilit ments Per Utilit ments Test Year

Plant in Service $43,489 $136,550 $180,039 ($1,401) $178,638

2 Land and Land Rights 0 2,997 2,997 ° 2,997

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 ° ° ° 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (1,599) (85,750) (87,349) (392) (87,741)

5 CIAC (681) (32,023) (32,704) ° (32,704)

6 Amortization ofCIAC 33 32,023 32,056 0 32,056

7 Working Capital Allowance Q 15,184 7,217

8 Rate Base $41.242 $110.223 $100,464

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, 100330-WS
PAGE 208

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Breeze Hill Schedule 3-B

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Docket No. 100330-WS

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Commission Commission

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

Plant in Service $15,169 $367,187 $382,356 ($94,717) $287,639

2 Land and Land Rights 0 18,519 18,519 0 18,519

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 (310) (310) (726) (1,036)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (530) (248,771) (249,301) (2,752) (252,053)

5 CIAC (692) (118,503) (119,195) 0 (119,195)

6 Amortization of CIAC 39 118,503 118,542 0 118,542

7 Working Capital Allowance Q 14,704 14,704 (7,935) 6,769

8 Rate Base $13,986 $151,322 $165.315 ($106,130) $59.185

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, 100330-WS
PAGE 209

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Breeze Hill

Adjustments to Rate Base

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Explanation

Plant In Service

1 Appropriate Pro Forma Plant Net of Retirements.

2 Appropriate Allocated Plant from Affiliate.

Total

Non-used and Useful

Reflect net non-used and useful adjustment.

Accumulated Depreciation
Appropriate Pro Forma Accum. DepT.

2 Appropriate Allocated Accum. Depr. from Affiliate.
Total

Working Capital
Appropriate Other Deferred Debits.

[…]

9 Rate Base

10 Rate of Return

Test Year

Per
Utility ­

$30,232

$28,149

1,876

0

6,628

(2,477)

$34,176

(a9M)

$41.242

Utility
Adjust­

ments

$36,525

$3,867

12,839

0

642

6,555

$23,903

$12.622

Adjusted
Test Year

Per Utility

$66,757

$32,016

14,715

0

7,270

4,078

$58,079

WUll

$110,223

L87%

Commission
Adjust­

ments

(~36,321)

($2,573)

(970)

2,390

(1,716)

(12,566)

($15,434)

($20,887)

Commission Commission Commission

Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Test Year Increase Requirement

$30,436

$29,443

13,745

2,390

5,554

(8,488)

$42,645

($12.209)

$100.464

$32,721 $63,157

107.51%

$29,443

13,745

2,390

1,472 7,027

11,759 3,270

$13.231 $55,876

$19.490 $7.281

$100.464

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS

DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, lOO330-WS

PAGE 211

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Breeze Hill Schedule 4-B
Statement of Wastewater Operations Docket No. 100330-WS
Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Commission Commission Commission Commission
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

Operating Revenues: ~35,049 $60,183 $95,232 ($59,746) $30,457 $65,943
85.83%

Operating Expenses
2 Operation & Maintenance $45,222 $6,367 $51,589 ($9,148) $42,441 $42,441

3 Depreciation 596 15,415 16,011 (4,050) 11,961 11,961

4 Amortization 0 ° 0 ° 0 0

5 Taxes Other Than Income 2,762 5,740 8,502 (4,548) 3,954 1,371 5,324

6 Income Taxes (5,219) 6,117 (15,135) (9,018) 10,945 1,927

7 Total Operating Expense $43,361 $38,858 $82,219 ($32~882) $49,337 $12,316 $61.653

8 Operating Income (~8,3UJ ($26,864) ($13,8ill $4,290

9 Rate Base 1U,286 $165,315 $59,J85 $59,185

IO Rate of Return ~59.43% -23.40%

ORDER NO. PSC-II-02S6-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, lOO330-WS
PAGE 212

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Breeze Hill Schedule 4-C

Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. lOO330-WS

Explanation Water Wastewater

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase. ($36.321) ($59.746)

I

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

Operation and Maintenance Expense
Agreed Upon Audit Adjustments.
Excessive 1&1 Adjustment.
Adjustment to Disallow Fines and Penalties.

[…]

1-1/2" $95.21 $195.10 $189.36 $179.77 $4.10 $1.94
2" $152.34 $312.17 $302.97 $287.64 $6.56 $3.11

3" $304.70 $624.39 $605.94 $575.27 $13.12 $6.21

4" $476.02 $975.46 $946.78 $898.86 $20.50 $9.71

6" $952.05 $1,950.94 $1,893.57 $1,797.72 $41.01 $19.42

8" $0.00 $0.00 $3,029.70 $2,876.35 $65.61 $31.07

10" $0.00 $0.00 $4,355.20 $4,134.75 $94.31 $44.67

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons $4.05 $8.30 $11.43 $11.12 $0.25 $0.12

Proposed Residential Flat Rate $73.91 $62.93 $1.44 $0.68

Proposed General Service Flat Rate $475.78 $120.16 $2.74 $1.30

Reuse per Sprinkler Head $0.50 $0.50 $0.01 $0.01

TYl!ical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter
3,000 Gallons $29.21 $59.87 $66.46 $63.76
5,000 Gallons $35.99 $73.77 $85.52 $82.30
10,000 Gallons $39.38 $80.72 $95.05 $91.57
(Wastewater Gallonage Cap - 6,000 Gallons)

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, lOO330-WS
PAGE 215

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Fairways

Schedule of Water Rate Base

Test Year Ended

Description

Test Year

Per

Utility

Utility

Adjust­

ments

Adjusted

Test Year

Per Utility

Schedule 3-A

Docket No. lOO330-WS

Commission Commission

Adjust- Adjusted

ments Test Year

Plant in Service $748,337 $50,006 $798,343 ($7,680) $790,663

2 Land and Land Rights 27,737 0 27,737 0 27,737

3 Accumulated Depreciation (89,576) (18,230) (107,806) (1,298) (109,104)

4 CIAC (562,950) 0 (562,950) 0 (562,950)

5 Amortization of CIAC 134,937 0 134,937 0 134,937

6 Acquisition Adjustments (16,700) 0 (16,700) 0 (16,700)

7 Accum. Amort. OfAcq. Adjustments 2,505 0 2,505 0 2,505

8 Working Capital Allowance 0 58,822 58,822 (14,321) 44,501

9 Rate Base $244.290 $90.598 $334,888 lllU,,89

ORDER NO. PSC-II-02S6-P AA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, lO0330-WS
PAGE 216

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Fairways

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Test Year Ended 4130/10

Schedule 3-B

Docket No. 100330-WS

Descri tion

Test Year

Per

Utilit

Utility

Adjust­

ments

Adjusted

Test Year

Per Utili

Commission Commission

Adjust- Adjusted

ments Test Year

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Plant in Service

Land and Land Rights

Accumulated Depreciation

CIAC

Amortization ofCIAC

Acquisition Adjustments

Accum. Amort. Of Acq. Adjustments

[…]

DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, lO0330-WS
PAGE 217

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Fairways
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Schedule 3-C
Docket No. 100330-WS

Ex lanation Water Wastewater

2

2

2
3

Plant In Service
Appropriate Pro Forma Plant Net of Retirements.
Appropriate Allocated Plant from Affiliate.

Total
Non-used and Useful
Reflect net non-used and useful adjustment.

Accumulated Depreciation

Appropriate Pro Forma Accum. Depr.
Appropriate Allocated Accum. Depr. from Affiliate.

Total

Working Capital
Appropriate Other Deferred Debits.
Appropriate Accrued Taxes.
Deferred Rate Case Expense.

Total

($5,684) $2
(1,996) (1,503)

($7.680)

$fl $Q

($2,130) ($1,568)
832

($1.228)

$142 $189
(11,701) (15,527)

(2,763) (5,243)
($14.321) ($20.5m

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, lOO330-WS
PAGE 218

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Fairways Schedule 4-A

Statement of Water Operations Docket No. 100330-WS
Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Commission Commission Commission Commission
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

Operating Revenues: ~136,226 $73,075 $209,301 ($75,455) ~133,846 $44,311 $178,157

33.11%

Operating Expenses

2 Operation & Maintenance $83,654 $13,759 $97,413 ($19,979) $77,434 $0 $77,434

3 Depreciation 5,982 8,479 14,461 (3,108) 11,353 0 11,353

4 Amortization 3,340 0 3,340 0 3,340 0 3,340

5 Taxes Other Than Income 51,630 3,376 55,006 (3,696) 51,310 1,994 53,304

6 Income Taxes 15,726 12,494 (18,275) (5,781) 15,924 10,143

7 Total Operating Expense $41,340 $182,714 ($45,058) $137,656 $17,918 $155,574

8 Operating Income ($2J..48) Ul.135 $26,587 ($30,397) ($3,810) $26,393 $22.583

9 Rate Base

10 Rate of Return

ORDER NO. PSC-11-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, 100330-WS
PAGE 219

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Fairways Schedule 4-B

Statement of Wastewater Operations Docket No. 100330-WS

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Commission Commission Commission Commission

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

2

Operating Revenues:

Operating Expenses

Operation & Maintenance

$79,634

$87,349

$115,633

$7,768

$195,267

$95,117

($115,345)

($4,542)

$79,922

$90,575

$101,582

127.10%

$181,504

$90,575

3 Depreciation 33,898 4,321 38,219 (1,694) 36,525 36,525

4 Amortization 7,820 0 7,820 0 7,820 7,820

5 Taxes Other Than Income 4,706 5,987 10,693 (5,340) 5,353 4,571 9,924

6 Income Taxes (20,885) 34,764 13,879 (39,022) (25,143) 36,505 11,363

7 Total Operating Expense $112,888 $52,840 $165,728 ($50,598) $115,130 $41,077 $156,207

8 Operating Income ($33.254) $62.793 $29.539 ($64,747) ($35.208) $60,506 $25.298

9 Rate Base $327,722 $372,067 $349,043 $349,043

10 Rate of Return -10.15% 7.94% -10.09% 7.25%

~-....

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, 100330-WS
PAGE 220

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Fairways Schedule 4-C
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 100330-WS
Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Explanation Water Wastewater

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase. ($115.345)

Operation and Maintenance Expense
Agreed Upon Audit Adjustments. ($515) ($1,314)

2 Adjustment to Disallow Fines and Penalties. (2) (3)

3 Appropriate Allocated O&M Exp. from Affiliates. (900) (660)

[…]

$12.65
$12.65
$12.65
$12.65
$12.65
$12.65
$12.65
$12.65
$12.65
$12.65

$3.80

$28.58 $37.87 $35.95

$8.59 $9.09 $9.27

$28.58 $37.87 $35.95
$28.58 $56.81 $53.93
$28.58 $94.68 $89.89
$28.58 $189.36 $179.77
$28.58 $302.97 $287.64
$28.58 $605.94 $575.27
$28.58 $946.78 $898.86
$28.58 $1,893.57 $1,797.12
$28.58 $3,029.70 $2,876.35
$28.58 $4,355.20 $4,134.75

$8.59 $11.43 $11.12

$73.91 $62.93
$475.78 $120.16

$0.50 $0.50

T!l!ical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter
$24.05 $54.35 $66.46 $63.76
$31.65 $71.53 $85.52 $82.30
$35.45 $80.12 $95.05 $91.57

$0.82 $0.39

$0.21 $0.10

$0.82 $0.39
$1.23 $0.58
$2.05 $0.97
$4.10 $1.94
$6.56 $3.11

$13.12 $6.21
$20.50 $9.71
$41.01 $19.42
$65.61 $31.07
$94.31 $44.67

$0.25 $0.12

$1.44 $0.68
$2.74 $1.30
$0.01 $0.01

---------------

ORDER NO. PSC-l1-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, l00330-WS
PAGE 223

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Peace River

Schedule of Water Rate Base

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Descri tion

Test Year

Per

Utilit

Utility

Adjust­

ments

Adjusted

Test Year

Per Utilit

Schedule 3-A

Docket No. 100330-WS

Commission Commission

Adjust- Adjusted

ments Test Year

Plant in Service $112,225 $60,279 $172,504 ($42,810) $129,694

2 Land and Land Rights 30,900 0 30,900 0 30,900

3 Accumulated Depreciation (5,787) (6,022) (11,809) (2,944) (14,753)

4 CIAC (2,192) 0 (2,192) 0 (2,192)

5 Amortization of CIAC 19 0 19 0 19

6 Working Capital Allowance 0 18,909 18,909 (5,963) 12,946

7 Rate Base $73.166 ($51.717)

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, lO0330-WS
PAGE 224

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Peace River

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Description

Test Year

Per

Utility

Utility

Adjust­

ments

Adjusted

Test Year

Per Utilitv

Schedule 3-B

Docket No. 100330-WS

Commission Commission

Adjust- Adjusted

ments Test Year
----------------­

Plant in Service $210,236 $9,745 $219,981 ($938) $219,043

2 Land and Land Rights 18,634 0 18,634 0 18,634

3 Accumulated Depreciation (21,519) (3,552) (25,071) (295) (25,366)

4 CIAC (1,817) 0 (l,817) 0 (1,817)

5 Amortization ofCIAC 39 0 39 0 39

6 Working Capital Allowance 0 11,657 11,657 (6,264) 5,393

7 Rate Base $205.573 $11-850 $223,423 ($7.498) $215,225

------

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, l00330-WS
PAGE 225

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Peace River Schedule 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 100330-WS
Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Ex lanation Water Wastewater

Plant In Service
1 Appropriate Pro Forma Plant Net of Retirements. ($42,194) ($347)

2 Appropriate Allocated Plant from Affiliate. (616) (591)
Total ($42.810) ~

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. $.Q $.Q

Accumulated Depreciation
1 Appropriate Pro Forma Accum. Depr. ($3,201) ($542)

[…]

Income Taxes (5,144)

Total Operating Expense $74,009

Operating Income ($8,191)

Rate Base

Rate of Return -6.06%

$3,033

4,018

0

1,264

$21,002

$111,046

$69,896

9,117

0

8,455

7,543

$95,011

$16JU5

$208.331

7.70%

($43,625)

($3,536)

(2,657)

4,244

(2,745)

($19,1 06)

$67,421

$66,360

6,460

4,244

5,710

(6,869)

$75,905

($8.484)

$156.614

-5.42%

$100,722

49.39%

$0 $66,360

0 6,460

° 4,244

1,499 7,208

5,098

$13,466 $89,371

$11.351

$156,614

7.25%

ORDER NO. PSC-II-02S6-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, lOO330-WS
PAGE 227

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Peace River Schedule 4-B

Statement of Wastewater Operations Docket No. 100330-WS

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Description

Test Year

Per
Utility

Utility
Adjust­

ments

Adjusted

Test Year
Per Utility

Commission

Adjust­
ments

Commission
Adjusted

Test Year

Commission
Revenue

Increase

Commission
Revenue

Requirement

2

Operating Revenues:

Operating Expenses
Operation & Maintenance

$82,013

$57,949

$21,614

$1,076

$103,627

$59,025

($20,118)

($1,983)

$83,509

$57,042

$14,473

17.33%

$0

$97,982

$57,042

3 Depreciation 8,750 1,652 10,402 (711) 9,691 ° 9,691

4 Amortization ° ° ° 0 ° ° °
5 Taxes Other Than Income 2,712 6,199 8,911 (992) 7,919 651 8,571

6 Income Taxes 4,861 3,228 8,089 1,828 5,201 7,029

7 Total Operating Expense $12,155 $86,427 ($9,947) $76,480 $5,852 $82,332

8 Operating Income $9.1)9 $J7,200 ~ $15,650

9 Rate Base $205,573 $221.423 $215,925 $2J~.225

10 Rate of Return 7.70% 3.26% 7.25%

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0256-PAA-WS
DOCKET NOS. 080121-WS, l00330-WS
PAGE 228

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Peace River
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 100330-WS

Ex lanation Water Wastewater

2
3
4

5
6
7
8
9
10
II
12
13

14
15
16

I

2
3

2
3

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Agreed Upon Audit Adjustments.

Excessive 1&1 Adjustment.